

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

ANTHONY LITO HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

Supreme Court

No. CR-17-0325-PR

Court of Appeals, Division Two

No. 2 CA-CR 2015-0229

Cochise County Superior Court

No. SO200CR2014529

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND PROFESSOR ERIK LUNA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ANTHONY LITO HERNANDEZ**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)

James Manley (031820)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Goldwater Institute

And Professor Erik Luna

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW RESULTS IN BAD POLICY THAT IS LIKELY TO HARM VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES MOST	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S <i>MARKUS</i> RULING AND CONSTRAIN THE “EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES” EXCEPTION	9
CONCLUSION	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	2
<i>People v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59, 27 Cal. 4th 601 (2002)	1, 3
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 104 Ariz. 510 (1969)	4
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 242 Ariz. 568 (App. 2017)	10
<i>State v. Markus</i> , 211 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2017)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 799 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1986).....	1

Other Authorities

ACLU Arizona, <i>Driving While Black or Brown</i> (2008).....	2, 4
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CONTACTS BETWEEN POLICE AND THE PUBLIC, 2005 (Apr. 2007).....	4
David A. Harris, <i>Racial Profiling</i> , 2 REFORMING CRIMINAL JUSTICE: POLICING (Erik Luna ed., 2017).....	7
David A. Sklansky, <i>Traffic Stops, Minority Motorists, and the Future of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 1997 SUP. CT. REV. 271 (1997)	5, 6
DAVID K. SHIPLER, THE RIGHTS OF THE PEOPLE: HOW OUR SEARCH FOR SAFETY INVADES OUR LIBERTIES (2011).....	7
Devon W. Carbado, <i>From Stopping Black People to Killing Black People: The Fourth Amendment Pathways to Police Violence</i> , 105 CAL. L. REV. 125 (2017)..	6
Emma Pierson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> (2017)	4

Jeffrey Fagan, *Race and the New Policing*, 2 REFORMING CRIMINAL JUSTICE:
POLICING (Erik Luna ed., 2017)2, 8

Jonathan Blanks, *Thin Blue Lies: How Pretextual Stops Undermine Police
Legitimacy*, 66 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 931 (2016).....6

Lauren M. Ouziel, *Beyond Law and Fact: Jury Evaluation of Law Enforcement*, 92
NOTRE DAME L. REV. 691 (2016)7

Mark Cammack, *In Search of the Post-Positivist Jury*, 70 IND. L.J. 405 (1995)7

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE CIV. RTS. DIV., INVESTIGATION OF THE FERGUSON POLICE
DEPARTMENT (2015)8
